rates that would impact Shanghai Huiliu’s business; and

• There are no undisclosed actual or contingent assets or liabilities, no unusual
obligations or substantial commitments, other than in the ordinary course of
business and as reflected in the financials, nor any litigation pending or
threatened, which would have a material impact on the value of Shanghai Huiliu
as at the Date of Valuation.

− 13 −

In case actual events do not accord with one or more of the above assumptions, the

resulting value of Shanghai Huiliu may vary substantially from the figure as set out

in this report.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY DUE
TO THE ACQUISITION

As of the date of this announcement, the Company has 1,812,055,508 Shares in issue.

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as of the date of this announcement;

and (ii) immediately upon the Completion, assuming that no further Shares will be

allotted and issued after the date of this announcement and prior to the Completion

is as follows:

Shareholder

Shareholding as of the
date of this

announcement

Shareholding immediately
upon the Completion and
allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Substantial Shareholders
Greatssjy Co., Ltd. (1) 327,553,334 18.08 327,553,334 17.18
Noble Trade International (2) 277,047,032 15.29 277,047,032 14.53
Yuan Yang (3) 92,160,860 5.09 92,160,860 4.83
Directors
Sun Yue 3,965,678 0.22 3,965,678 0.21
Zhuang Liangbao (4) 11,460,928 0.63 11,460,928 0.60
Vendors
Vendor 1 — — 13,676,776 0.72
Vendor 2 — — 34,636,712 1.82
Vendor 3 — — 277,983 0.01
Vendor 4 — — 845,069 0.04
Vendor 5 — — 889,546 0.05
Vendor 6 — — 8,859,882 0.46
Vendor 7 — — 8,931,046 0.47
Vendor 8 — — 2,335,059 0.12
Vendor 9 — — 2,668,639 0.14
Vendor 10 — — 2,045,957 0.11
Vendor 11 — — 1,111,933 0.06
Mr. Yang — — 17,790,928 0.93

Subtotal 94,069,530 4.94

Other Public Shareholders 1,099,867,676 60.70 1,099,867,676 57.70
Total 1,812,055,508 100 1,906,125,038 100

− 14 −

Notes:

1. 327,553,334 Shares were held by Greatssjy Co., Ltd. as beneficial owner. Greatssjy Co., Ltd.

was wholly-owned by Mr. Yuan Li.

2. Noble Trade International Holdings Limited (聖行國際集團有限公司) is wholly-owned by

Mogen Ltd. (“Mogen”). Mogen is wholly owned by Mr. Yuan Li through Greatssjy Co., Ltd..

3. 53,485,860 Shares were held by Shengshangmingyue Co., Ltd. as beneficial owner.

Shengshangmingyue Co., Ltd. was owned at to 80% by Mr. Yuan Yang. 38,675,000 Shares were

held by Energystone Co., Ltd. as beneficial owner. Energystone Co., Ltd. was wholly-owned by

Mr. Yuan Yang.